MINUTE ITEM

5/27/75 LJK

19. APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY MAPS INDICATING STATE OWNERSHIP IN THE BED OF DONNER LAKE, NEVALA COUNTY - W 8670.

After consideration of Calendar Item 17 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted;

THE COMMISSION;

3

S

- 1. APPROVES THE 18 SHEET SET OF PRELIMINARY MAPS ENTITLED "BOUNDARY OF STATE OWNERSHIP IN THE BED OF DONNER LAKE, NEVADA COUNTY, CALIFORMIA, JUNE 1974".
- 2. AUTHORIZES THE STALF TO PRESENT THESE MAPS TO THE PUBLIC IN DONNER LAKE AREA FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT.

Attachment: Calendar Item 17 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

5/75 LJK W 8670

17.

APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY MAPS INDICATING STATE OWNERSHIP IN THE BED OF DONNER LAKE, NEVADA COUNTY

The Boundary Determination Unit of the State Lands Division has completed preliminary maps showing the boundary of State ownership in the bed of Donner Lake. (These maps are the result of a new program mandated by the Legislature and put into effect in late 1973 by the staff. These maps, the first from this program, are based on a field survey made in June 1974 by staff of the Division. They will furnish a valuable tool for the Division's land transactions program and for land use planning. In addition, the maps will enable the Division to implement its first comprehensive area-wide leasing program.)

After the preliminary maps are approved by the Commission, they will be made available to the public in the Donner Lake area for review. The preliminary maps will be revised as necessary to reflect valid comments resulting from public scrutiny. Final maps will then be submitted to the Commission for approval prior to recordation in Nevada County. The recorded maps will thereafter be used in the Division's management and leasing programs.

EXHIBIT:

6

A. 18 sheet set of preliminary maps entitled "Boundary of State Ownership in the Bed of Donner Lake, Nevada County, California, June 1974".

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. APPROVE THE 18 SHEET SET OF PRELIMINARY MAPS ENTITLED "BOUNDARY OF STATE OWNERSHIP IN THE BED OF DONNER LAKE, NEVADA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, JUNE 1974".
- 2. AUTHORIZE THE STAFF TO PRESENT THESE MAPS TO THE PUBLIC IN DONNER LAKE AREA FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT.